

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Plaintiff,

v.

GRINDR, LLC

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00932-VEC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**GRINDR LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
35th Floor
New York, NY 10021
Counsel for Defendant Grindr LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
The Grindr App.....	2
Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
Plaintiff’s Attempts to Evade the CDA	4
The Geo-Locating Allegations.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENTRY ACT.....	7
A. The CDA Immunizes Interactive Computer Service Providers Like Grindr From Claims Based On Content Created By Third Parties	7
B. Grindr Is An “Interactive Computer Service”	9
C. A Separate “Information Content Provider” Provided The Content At Issue	9
D. Plaintiff Seeks To Hold Grindr Liable As The Publisher Of Third-Party Content.....	13
POINT II: THE COMPLAINT’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS DO NOT STATE ANY CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Allegations Do Not State Product Liability Claims (Counts I-V)	14
1. The Grindr App Is Not A “Product” Within The Meaning Of The Law	15
2. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged A Flaw Or Defect In The App (Counts I, II, IV)	16
3. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged A Foreseeable Risk Or Duty To Warn (Counts III, V).....	17

- 4. The Insufficient “But For” Causation Is Fatal To The Failure To Warn Claim..... 18
- B. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim For Negligence (Count VI) 18
- C. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim For Copyright Infringement (Count VII)..... 19
- D. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim For Promissory Estoppel (Count VIII) 22
- E. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim For Fraud (Count IX) 23
- F. Plaintiff Has Not Stated Claims For Deceptive Business Practices Or False Advertising Under N.Y. G.B.L. §§ 349, 350, or 350-a (Counts X and XI)..... 25
 - 1. The Claims For False Advertising And Deceptive Practices Are Time-Barred..... 25
 - 2. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Any Consumer-Oriented Deceptive Practice Or Misleading Advertisement..... 26
 - 3. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Any Injury Proximately Caused By Any Practice Or Advertisement..... 27
- G. Plaintiff Has Not Stated Claims For Intentional Or Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress (Counts XII, XIII)..... 28
- H. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim For Negligent Misrepresentation (Count XIV) 29
- CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Amatulli by Amatulli v. Delhi Constr. Corp.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 525, 569 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1991)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 7, 21
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Beyer v. Parents for Megan's Law</i> , No. 13-15544, 2014 WL 3057492 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. May 19, 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Bravman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>BWP Media USA Inc. v. Hollywood Fan Sites, LLC</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com. Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 14
<i>Chevrestt v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>City of N.Y. v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616, 883 N.Y.S.2d 772 (2009)	27, 28
<i>Cooper v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 218 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	18
<i>DiMaggio v. International Sports Ltd.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 7767 (HB), 1998 WL 549690 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 1998)	20

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007),
aff'd, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC,
 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 12, 13

Federal Trade Comm'n v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 7, 10

Fromer v. Yogel,
 50 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 29

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Gardianos v. Calpine Corp.,
 16 A.D.3d 456, 791 N.Y.S.2d 628 (2d Dep't 2005)..... 29

Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.,
 No. 08 CIV. 7735 (RMB), 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009) 7, 9, 13, 17

Gonzalez by Gonzalez v. Pius,
 138 A.D.2d 453, 525 N.Y.S.2d 868 (2d Dep't 1988)..... 18

Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply, Inc.,
 82 N.Y.2d 555, 606 N.Y.S.2d 127 (1993) 19

Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
 464 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006),
aff'd, 279 Fed. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 16

Green v. America Online (AOL),
 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 7

Harris v. Mills,
 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC,
 No. 17-CV-932 (VEC), 2017 WL 744605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017) *passim*

Idrees v. Am. Univ. of the Caribbean,
 546 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 24

Intellect Art Multimedia, Inc. v. Milewski,
 No. 117024/08, 2009 WL 2915273 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 11, 2009) 15

James v. Meow Media, Inc.,
300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 16

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017) 8, 9, 14

Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9, 10

King v. New York City Emps. Ret. Sys.,
No. 13-CV-4730, 2016 WL 3996343 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016) 27

Lancaster Silo & Block Co. v. Northern Propane Gas Co.,
75 A.D.2d 55, 427 N.Y.S.2d 1009 (4th Dep't 1980)..... 17

Landrine v. Mego Corp.,
95 A.D.2d 759, 464 N.Y.S.2d 516 (1st Dep't 1983) 17

Lanzi v. Brooks,
54 A.D.2d 1057, 388 N.Y.S.2d 946 (3d Dep't 1976),
aff'd, 43 N.Y.2d 778, 402 N.Y.S.2d 384 (1977) 24

Laub v. Faessel,
297 A.D.2d 28, 745 N.Y.S.2d 534 (1st Dep't 2002)..... 30

Leider v. Ralfe,
387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 26

Lunney v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
94 N.Y.2d 242, 701 N.Y.S.2d 684 (1999) 19

M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 27

Manchanda v. Google,
No. 16-CV-3350 (JPO), 2016 WL 6806250 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016)..... 14, 27, 29

Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
51 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 25, 26

McCarthy v. Olin Corp.,
119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 18

Merck Eprova AG v. Brookstone Pharm., LLC,
920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 25

Morelli v. Weider Nutrition Group, Inc.,
275 A.D.2d 607, 712 N.Y.S.2d 551 (1st Dep’t 2000)..... 25

Muench Photography, Inc. v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Pub. Co.,
No. 09 CV 2669 (LAP), 2012 WL 1021535 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2012)..... 21

Murawski v. Pataki,
514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 11, 13

Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 23, 24

Okeke v. Cars.com,
40 Misc.3d 582, 466 N.Y.S.2d 843 (Civ. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2013)..... 19

O’Kroley v. Fastcase Inc.,
No. 373-0780, 2014 WL 2881526 (M.D. Tenn. June 25, 2014),
aff’d, 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 639 (2017) 10, 11

Orozco v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
No. 15-CV-8226 (VEC), 2016 WL 5416510 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016) 2

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
85 N.Y.2d 20, 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995) 26

Palatkevich v. Choupak,
Nos. 12 Civ. 1681 (CM), 12 Civ. 1682 (CM), 2014 WL 1509236 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2014).. 20

Palmer Kane LLC v. Scholastic Corp.,
No. 12 CV 3890, 2013 WL 709276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 20

Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1-7,
No. 12 CV 2963 (VB), 2012 WL 1889766 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012) 21

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Katz,
No. 405062/06, 2007 WL 1814652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 4, 2007) 25

Plunket v. Doyle,
No. 99 Civ. 11006 (KMW), 2001 WL 175252 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001)..... 20, 21

Poindexter v. EMI Record Grp. Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 559 (LTS)(JLC), 2012 WL 1027639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012)..... 4, 5

Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 21

Rakofsky v. Washington Post,
 No. 105573/11, 2013 WL 1975654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013) 28

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Richmond v. National Grid,
 No. 12-CV-1319 (DLI)(VMS), 2013 WL 1338870 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013),
aff'd sub nom. Richmond v. National Grid, Brooklyn Union Gas Co., 553 Fed. App'x 56
 (2d Cir. 2014) 26, 27

Sanders v. Acclaim Entm't, Inc.,
 188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Col. 2002) 15

Santana v. Leith,
 117 A.D.3d 711, 985 N.Y.S.2d 147 (2d Dep't 2014) 29

Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC,
 93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015) 9, 10, 12, 30

Seldon v. Magedson,
 No. 11 Civ. 6218 (PAC)(MHD), 2012 WL 4475274 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2012),
report and recommendation adopted, 2012 WL 4475020 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) 8

Stutman v. Chemical Bank,
 95 N.Y.2d 24, 709 N.Y.S.2d 892 (2000) 25, 26

Torrogrossa v. Towmotor Co.,
 44 N.Y.2d 709, 405 N.Y.S.2d 448 (1978) 17

Underdog Trucking, LLC, Reggie Anders v. Verizon Servs. Corp.,
 No. 09 Civ. 8918 (DLC), 2010 WL 2900048 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) 22

Walter v. Bauer,
 109 Misc.2d 189, 439 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1981) 16

Winter v. G.P. Putnam's Sons,
 938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16

Wolkstein v. Morgenstern,
 275 A.D.2d 635, 439 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1st Dep't 2000) 28

Wright v. Green Tree Servicing LLC,
 No. 1:14-CV-08493 (ALC), 2016 WL 4098404 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016),
aff'd, 2017 WL 1207567 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2017)..... 5

Wynn v. AC Rochester,
 273 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

Young-Wolff v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
 No. 13-CV-4372 (KMW)(JCF), 2014 WL 349711 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 20

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 7, 8, 14

Other Authorities

17 U.S.C. § 411 (2005)..... 21

17 U.S.C. § 512 (2005)..... 21

47 U.S.C. § 230 (2014)..... 29

47 U.S.C. § 230(b) (2014) 7

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5) (2014)..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) (2014)..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(3) (2014)..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) (2014) 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) (2014) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 23, 30

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2) (McKinney 2003) 25

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (McKinney 2012) 25

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 (McKinney 2012) 25

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-a (McKinney 2012)..... 25

Rest. (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 19 (Am. Law Inst. 1998) 15, 16
